

No. 17-1172

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

-----◆-----
BRENDAN DASSEY,
Petitioner,

v.
MICHAEL A. DITTMANN,
Respondent.

-----◆-----
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit
-----◆-----

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW
CENTER, CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR
SENTENCING OF YOUTH, CAMPAIGN FOR
YOUTH JUSTICE, CENTER FOR LAW, BRAIN
AND BEHAVIOR, CIVITAS CHIDLAW
CENTER, NATIONAL JUVENILE JUSTICE
NETWORK, PHILLIPS BLACK PROJECT,
ROBERT F. KENNEDY HUMAN RIGHTS, W.
HAYWOOD BURNS INSTITUTE, AND YOUTH
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARSHA L. LEVICK*

**Counsel of Record for Amici*

Jessica Feerman

Karen Lindell

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Telephone: (215) 625-0551

Facsimile: (215) 625-2808

Email: mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO ENSURE THAT LOWER COURTS COMPLY WITH CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW REQUIRING CONSIDERATION OF A SUSPECT’S AGE IN DETERMINING THE VOLUNTARINESS OF A CONFESSION.....3

 A. This Court Has Clearly Established that Adolescent Confessions Require Special Care to Ensure They Are Voluntary4

 B. Courts Must Calibrate Constitutional Standards to a Child’s Developmental Status12

 1. This Court Has Consistently Relied on Developmental Status in Establishing Constitutional Standards.....12

 2. Neuroscience and Social Science Research Demonstrate that Juveniles Are Uniquely Susceptible to Coercion ...14

II. THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS VIOLATED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW WHEN IT FAILED TO MEANINGFULLY CONSIDER BRENDAN DASSEY'S AGE OR INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERISTICS IN THE VOLUNTARINESS EVALUATION	19
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dassey v. Dittmann</i> , 877 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	14
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	4, 5, 6, 23
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ginsburg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Haley v Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	14

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	13
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	14
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	22
<i>State v. Dassey</i> , 346 Wis. 2d 278 (Wis. Ct. App. 2013).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	9

Other Authorities

Allison Redlich, <i>The Susceptibility of Juveniles to False Confessions and False Guilty Pleas</i> , 62 RUTGERS L. REV. 943 (2010).....	17
Barry Feld, <i>Behind Closed Doors: What Really Happens When Cops Question Kids</i> , 23 CORNELL J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 395 (2013).....	17

Christian A. Meissner et al., <i>Improving the Effectiveness of Suspect Interrogations</i> , 11 ANN. REV. L. & SOC. SCI. 211 (2015).....	18
Christine S. Scott-Hayward, <i>Explaining Juvenile False Confessions: Adolescent Development and Police Interrogation</i> , 31 L. & PSYCHOL. REV. 53 (2007)	16
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008)	15
Elizabeth Scott & Larry Steinberg, RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE (Harvard University Press, 2008)	16
Gisli H. Gudjonsson et al., <i>Custodial interrogation, false confession and individual differences: A national study among Icelandic youth</i> , 41 PERSONALITY & INDIVIDUAL DIFFERENCES 49 (2006).....	18
Ingrid Candel et al., <i>"I hit the Shift-key and then the computer crashed": Children and false admissions</i> , 38 PERSONALITY & INDIVIDUAL DIFFERENCES 1381 (2005)	18
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking</i> , 28 DEVELOPMENTAL REV. 78 (2008)	14

- Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice*, 5 ANN. REV. OF CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 459 (2009)..... 15
- Lindsay C. Malloy et al., *Interrogations, Confessions, And Guilty Pleas Among Serious Adolescent Offenders*, 38 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 2 (2014) 15, 17
- Morgan Cloud et al., *Words Without Meaning: The Constitution, Confessions, And Mentally Retarded Suspects*, 69 U. CHICAGO L. REV. 495 (2002)..... 18
- Nitin Gogtay et al., *Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood*, 101 PROCEEDINGS NAT'L ACAD. SCI. U.S. 8174 (2004)..... 15
- S. Blakemore & S. Choudhury, *Development of The Adolescent Brain: Implications For Executive Function And Social Cognition*, 47 J. CHILD PSYCHOL & PSYCHIATRY 296 (2006)..... 15
- Steinberg & Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty*, 58 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 1009 (2003) 16
- Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, *The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World*, 82 N.C. L. REV. 891 (2004)..... 18

Thomas Grisso et al., *Juveniles' Competence
to Stand Trial: A Comparison of
Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as
Trial Defendants*, 27 L. & HUM. BEHAV.
333 (2003) 16, 17, 18
